is sooner terminated pursuant to this Agreement. 

ARTICLE III 

CAPITAL; CAPITAL ACCOUNTS 

3.1 CAPITAL CONTRIBUTIONS. The Members collectively shall contribute cash to the 
capital of the Company (unless some other form of contribution is agreed to by the Managers) in an amount 
totaling One Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ($1,500,000) (the “Maximum Capitalization”). 

The Managers estimate that the Maximum Capitalization will be sufficient to meet and satisfy the 
Production Expenses of the Play. However, if the Managers determine that a lesser sum will be sufficient 
to meet and satisfy the Production Expenses, the Managers may raise such amount as the Managers shall

[...]

The Managers shall be entitled to set 
and receive from the Company reasonable compensation as the Managers shall deem appropriate for such 
services at their sole and absolute discretion. It is anticipated that the Managers shall receive (i) a one-time 
upfront producer fee of Thirty Five Thousand Dollars ($35,000); (ii) a weekly office charge of One 
Thousand Dollars ($1,00) commencing four weeks prior to the first rehearsal and concluding upon the close 
of the Production; (iii) a weekly producer office fee of Four Thousand Dollars ($4,000) commencing four

[...]

6, 2025 (the “Rights Agreement”) setting forth the terms Producer acquired to rights to present one or more 
second-class productions of the Play, including in the form of the Production.  

6.1.2 Pursuant to the Rights Agreement, Author shall be entitled to a non-returnable but 
half-recoupable option payment of Twenty Five Thousand Dollars ($25,000) for an initial option period of 

twelve (12) months, subject to one extension of six months in exchange for a non-returnable and non-
recoupable payment of Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($2,500). 

6.1.3 Pursuant to the Rights Agreement, Author shall receive the following 
compensation for the Production: (i) an advance of Five Thousand Dollars ($5,000) payable upon Full 
Capitalization recoupable from royalties above the minimum weekly guarantee and (ii) a weekly royalty

[...]

equal to five percent (5%) of GWBOR increasing to ten percent (10%) following one hundred ten percent 
(110%) Recoupment or, in lieu of the foregoing, the royalty may be paid as a minimum weekly guarantee 
(“MWG”) of Two Thousand Dollars ($2,000) against twelve percent (12%) of 100% of WNOP until 110% 
Recoupment, increasing to a MWG of Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($2,500) against seventeen 
and one-half (17.5%) of WNOP until 150% Recoupment, and increasing to a MWG of Three Thousand 
Dollars ($3,000) against twenty percent (20%) of 100% of WNOP thereafter. 

6.1.4 Pursuant to the Rights Agreement, Author has granted to the Company rights to